COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF COMMISSION REGULATIONS 807 KAR 5:006 AND 807 KAR 5:041

<u>ORDER</u>

On August 23, 1996, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric") filed a motion with the Commission requesting an informal conference. Good cause having been shown and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that an informal conference shall be held on September 5, 1996, at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of August, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Breather

ATTEST:

CASE NO. 96-372